
To: Councillor Boulton, Chairperson; and Councillors Macdonald and 
Avril MacKenzie.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 28 January 2020

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 5 
FEBRUARY 2020 at 12.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

1.1  Procedure Notice  (Pages 3 - 4)

COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 

THE MEETING

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FOLLOWING LINK WILL TAKE YOU TO 
THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

Local Development Plan

TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS

PLANNING ADVISER - GAVIN EVANS

2.1  74 Stronsay Drive - Formation of driveway incorporating change of use 
from amenity space to access road - 191334/DPP  

Public Document Pack

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan


2.2  Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letter of 
Representation  (Pages 5 - 28)
Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online at the following link by entering the 
application reference number:-
191334
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application

2.3  Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted  (Pages 29 - 30)

2.4  Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Agent  (Pages 
31 - 42)
Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online at the following link by entering the 
application reference number:-

Ref Number 191334
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application 

2.5  Determination - Reasons for Decision  
Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development 
Plan policies and any other material considerations.

2.6  Consideration of Conditions to be Attached to the Application - if Members 
are Minded to Over-Turn the Decision of the Case Officer  

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 
McBain on lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522123 

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

PROCEDURE NOTE

GENERAL

1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all 
times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2008 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s 
Standing Orders.

2. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an 
appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council 
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB 
acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be 
carried out in stages.

3. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference 
(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the 
case under review is to be determined.

4. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as 
statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have not 
withdrawn, representations in connection with the application) will be 
consulted on the Notice and will have the right to ma
[...]
property within a semi-modern 3 storey tenement block of 
flats, its front and rear curtilage, an area of public footway and c.14sqm of amenity open space (on 
Stronsay Drive to its west). The building has a southwest facing principal elevation that fronts 
Stronsay Drive, a local distributor road, to its southwest. A bus stop and shelter are located on the 
footway c.2.5m to the north of the site. The open space and the front curtilage of the site is soft 
landscaped with grass.

The site is located in a c.300m stretch of Stronsay Drive in which its east side comprises of 
tenements of the same type as the application property. The vast majority of the front curtilage of 
these are soft landscaped. There are two existing single driveways, however, there are no records 
of either of these having been authorised by the Planning Authority. Both the east and west sides 
of Stronsay Drive have a band of amenity open space of grass and street trees separating the 
road from the footways.

Relevant Planning History
None.

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION

Description of Proposal
Planning permission is sought for the formation of a driveway in the front curtilage of the property 
and for the associated change of use of c.15sqm of amenity open space on Stronsay Drive to form 
a footway crossing.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.2



Application Reference: 191334/DPP Page 2 of 7

The driveway would cover an area of c.66sqm in tarmac and would have a single c.3m wide 
access onto Stronsay Drive. It would cover most of the front curtilage other than a c.0.6m wide 
strip between the driveway and the footway; a c.0.2m strip between the driveway and the curtilage 
to the south and a c.15sqm area in the southeast corner of the curtilage. A drainage channel is 
proposed between the curtilage and the footway and an electric charging point is proposed in the 
curtilage. The plans indicate that the driveway is for two spaces that would be parked at a right 
angle to the access and the rest of the surfac
[...]
ing permission and others show infrastructure 
that was installed after the driveways were formed.

The applicant was advised that the site would not be suitable for a driveway due to its proximity to 
a bus stop, and the inherent visibility / pedestrian safety risks that are present in this location. This 
remains the case. Traffic Management have been consulted and are similar minded. The 
application is thus recommended for refusal.

Mastrick, Sheddocksley and Summerhill Community Council – No response received.

Page 6

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PX2270BZJ1Q00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PX2270BZJ1Q00


Application Reference: 191334/DPP Page 3 of 7

REPRESENTATIONS

None

MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Legislative Requirements
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where, 
in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the 
Development Plan and that determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as 
material to the application unless material considerations indicate otherwise.     

National Policy and Guidance
Scottish Planning Policy 2014 (SPP) expresses a presumption in favour of development which 
contributes to sustainable development.

Designing Streets

Aberdeen City and Shire Strategic Development Plan 2014 (SDP)
The purpose of the SDP is to set a spatial strategy for the future development of the Aberdeen 
City and Shire. The general objectives of the plan are promoting economic growth and sustainable 
economic development which will reduce carbon dioxide production, adapting to the effects of 
climate change, limiting the use of non-renewable resources, encouraging population growth, 
maintaining and improving the region’s built, natural and cultural assets, promoting sustainable 
communities and improving accessibility.

, The SDP is now beyond its five-year review period. In the light of this, for proposals which are 
regionally or strategically significant or give rise to cross boundary issues between Aberdeen City 
and Aberdeenshire, the presumption in favour of development that contributes to sustainable 
development will be a significant material consideration in line with SPP.

The Aberdeen City Local Development Plan 2017 will continue to be the primary document 
against which applications are considered. The Proposed Aberdeen City & Shire SDP 2020 may 
also be a material consideration.

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP)
Policy D1 - Quality Placemaking by Design 
Policy H1 - Residential Areas 
Policy T3 – Sustainable and Active Travel

Supplementary Guidance
Transport and Accessibility (SG)

EVALUATION

Aberdeen City and Shire Strategic Development Plan (SDP)
In terms of assessment against the Strategic Development Plan, due to the small scale of this 
proposal the proposed development is not considered to be strategic or regionally significant, or 
require consideration of cross-boundary issues and, therefore, does not require detailed 
consideration against the SDP.

Principle of Development

Page 7



Application Reference: 191334/DPP Page 4 of 7

The application site is located in a residential area, under Policy H1 of the ALDP, and the proposal 
relates to householder development. Householder development would accord with this policy in 
principle if it does not constitute over development, adversely affect the character and amenity of 
the surrounding area, and it complies with the Supplementary Guidance, in this case ‘Transport 
and Accessibility’ (SG). These issues are assessed in the below evaluation. 

Whilst the desire of residents to create off street parking is understood, the conversion of 
greenspace to hard surfacing to provide car parking would not accord with the SPP presumption in 
favour of development which contr
[...]
ecognises that not all development will be of a 
scale that makes a significant placemaking impact but recognises that good design and detail 
adds to the attractiveness of the built environment.

The Supplementary Guidance ‘Transport and Accessibility’ states that consent will not normally be 
granted for parking in garden areas in front of tenement flats. The vast majority of the flats to the 
east of Stronsay Drive are largely soft landscaped which, together with the amenity open space 
and the street trees, are positive features of the local landscape character. In this instance, the 
proposed driveway would be a tarred surface that would cover c.77% of the front curtilage of the 
property. The area of the driveway would be uncharacteristically large for a single property, 
c.66sqm. Given the loss of the soft landscaped land in the front curtilage, the proposal would have 
a detrimental impact to the character and visual amenity of the street scene. The proposed 0.6m 
wide strip in the curtilage between the hard surface and the footway would be not be wide enough 
to provide space for meaningful planting to soften the front boundary with soft landscaping.

The proposed driveway would additionally result in the loss of c.15sqm of amenity open space to 
the front of the property. Whilst this area is relatively minor in its size and does not feature any 
significant landscape features such as trees, it forms part of a much greater band of amenity 
public open space on Stronsay Drive. Notwithstanding the removal of street trees in the 
surrounding area, which is highlighted in the supporting statement, Stronsay Drive, these spaces 
significantly contribute to the character and visual amenity of the surrounding area and to local 
landscape character. The grant of planning permission to cover this entire area in tar could set a 
negative precedent for the incremental loss of this space, which would be significantly detrimental 
to the character and visual amenity of t
[...]
 been 
formally authorised do not justify this proposal.. 

There are no other material planning considerations raised that warrant the grant of planning 
permission in this instance.

RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

Road Safety
The proposed driveway would have a significant adverse impact to the level of public safety in the 
surrounding area. This is because there would not be an adequate level of visibility between 
vehicles exiting onto Stronsay Drive and oncoming traffic from the north past the bus stop, 
associated shelter and parked buses (notably overtaking vehicles). It would also not be of an 
adequate length to prevent vehicles overhanging the footway, which would be detrimental to 
pedestrian safety.
 
Amenity
The proposed driveway would result in the loss of an almost entire area of the front garden of a 
tenement building, which would be significantly detrimental to the character and visual amenity of 

Page 10



Application Reference: 191334/DPP Page 7 of 7

the surrounding area. The proposed driveway would therefore conflict with Policies D1 – Quality 
Placemaking by Design and H1 – Residential Areas of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan; 
and the Supplementary Guidance: ‘Transport and Accessibility’; and the national Designing 
Streets guidance

Precedent
The proposed driveway would be likely to set an unwelcome precedent for similar driveways which 
cumulatively would significantly adversely affect public safety; result in the the loss of soft 
landscaped front curtilage in the front of tenement flatted properties in the surrounding area and 
result in the incremental erosion of the large bands of amenity space on Stronsay Drive, which 
would be significantly detrimental to the character and the visual amenity of the surrounding area. 

. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Page 1 of 9

Marischal College Planning & Sustainable Development Business Hub 4, Ground Floor North Broad Street Aberdeen AB10 1
[...]
 Assessment. *  Yes   N/A

A Drainage Impact Assessment (including proposals for Sustainable Drainage Systems). *  Yes   N/A

Drainage/SUDS layout. *  Yes   N/A

A Transport Assessment or Travel Plan  Yes   N/A

Contaminated Land Assessment. *  Yes   N/A

Habitat Survey. *  Yes   N/A

A Processing Agreement. *  Yes   N/A

Other Statements (please specify). (Max 500 characters)

Page 20



Page 9 of 9

Declare – For Application to Planning Authority
I, the applicant/agent certify that this is an application to the planning authority as described in this form. The accompanying
Plans/drawings and additional information are provided as a part of this application.

Declaration Name: Mr Steven Lawrence

Declaration Date: 30/08/2019
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



APPLICATION REF NO. 191334/DPP

Development Management
Strategic Place Planning

Business Hub 4, Marischal College, Broad Street
Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

Tel: 01224 523470   Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

DECISION NOTICE

The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997

Detailed Planning Permission

LAS Architecture
Upper Balblair Studio
Midmar
Aberdeenshire
AB51 7NA

on behalf of Mr & Mrs  C McIntosh 

With reference to your application validly received on 3 September 2019 for the 
following development:- 

Formation of driveway incorporating change of use from amenity space to 
access road  at 74 Stronsay Drive, Aberdeen

Aberdeen City Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act 
hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said development in accordance 
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and 
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type
LAS5000 - 01 Site Layout (Proposed)
LAS5000 - 2 Site Layout (Proposed)

REASON FOR DECISION

The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

1. Road Safety

The proposed driveway would have a significant adverse impact to the level of 
public safety in the surrounding area. This is because there would not be an 
adequate level of visibility between vehicles exiting onto Stronsay Drive and 
oncoming traffic from the north past the bus stop, associated shelter and 

Page 23

mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk


parked buses (notably overtaking vehicles). It would also not be of an 
adequate length to prevent vehicles overhanging the footway, which would be 
detrimental to pedestrian safety.

2. Amenity

The proposed driveway would result in the loss of an almost entire area of the 
front garden of a tenement building, which would be significantly detrimental to 
the character and visual amenity of the surrounding area. The proposed 
driveway would therefore conflict with Policies D1 - Quality Placemaking by 
Design and H1 - Residential Areas of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan; 
and the Supplementary Guidance: 'Transport and Accessibility'; and the 
national Designing Streets guidance.

3. Precedent

The proposed driveway would be likely to set an unwelcome precedent for 
similar driveways which cumulatively would significantly adversely affect public 
safety; result in the loss of soft landscaped front curtilage in the front of 
tenement flatted properties in the surrounding area and result in the 
incremental erosion of the large bands of amenity space on Stronsay Drive, 
which would be significantly detrimental to the character and the visual 
amenity of the surrounding area. 

Date of Signing 1 November 2019

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

DETAILS OF ANY VARIATION MADE TO ORIGINAL PROPOSAL, AS AGREED 
WITH APPLICANT (S32A of 1997 Act)

None.

RIGHT OF APPEAL
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the planning authority – 

a) to refuse planning permission;
b) to refuse approval, consent or agreement requried by a condition imposed on 

a grant of planning permission;

Page 24



c) to grant planning permission or any approval, consent or agreement subject to 
conditions,

the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under section 
43A(8) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 within three months 
from the date of this notice. Any requests for a review must be made on a ‘Notice of 
Review’ form available from the planning authority or at www.eplanning.scot.  

Notices of review submitted by post should be sent to Strategic Place Planning 
(address at the top of this decision notice).

SERVICE OF PURCHASE NOTICE WHERE INTERESTS ARE AFFECTED BY A 
PLANNING DECISION

If permission to develop land is refused and the owner of the land claims that the 
land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in it’s existing state and 
cannot be rendered capable of reasonably benefical use by the carrying out of any 
development that would be permitted, the owners of the land may serve on the 
planning authority a purchase notice requiring the purchase of the owner of the land’s 
interest in the land in accordance with Part 5 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997.

Page 25

http://www.eplanning.scot/


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Consultee Comments for Planning Application 191334/DPP

 

Application Summary

Application Number: 191334/DPP

Address: 74 Stronsay Drive Aberdeen AB15 6JD

Proposal: Formation of driveway incorporating change of use from amenity space to access road

Case Officer: Roy Brown

 

Consultee Details

Name: Mr scott lynch

Address: Marischal College, Gallowgate, Aberdeen AB10 1YS

Email: slynch@aberdeencity.gov.uk

On Behalf Of: ACC - Roads Development Management Team

 

Comments

I note that this application is for the formation of a driveway, incorporating the change of use from

amenity space to an access road at 74 Stronsay Drive, Aberdeen. The site is located in the outer

city, outwith any controlled parking zone.

 

I appreciate that a large amount of work has been undertaken in preparation of this application,

and a comprehensive supporting statement has been submitted, showing similar sites with

driveways adjacent to bus stops / crossings, etc. However, one application cannot be compared

directly to another due to a range of factors - for example some of these driveways shown do not

appear to have ever received planning permission, some show infrastructure that have been

installed after driveways have already been in place, etc.

 

It was suggested to the applicant at the pre-application stage that this site is not suitable for a

driveway due to its' proximity to a bus stop, and the inherent visibility / pedestrian safety risks that

are present in this location. This remains the case. I have consulted our Traffic Management

department who are similarly minded.

 

For the above reasons, this application is recommended for refusal.

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



National Planning Policy 

Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) 

https://www.gov.scot/Resource/0045/00453827.pdf

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP)

H1: Residential Areas;

D1: Quality Placemaking by Design; 

T3: Sustainable and Active Travel

Supplementary Guidance 

Transport and Accessibility

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/5.1.PolicySG.TransportAccessibility.pdf

Page 29

Agenda Item 2.3

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/5.1.PolicySG.TransportAccessibility.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Page 31

Agenda Item 2.4



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Planning Appeal on Refused Planning Permission Ref: 191334/DPP  

  

Supporting Statement.  
     

Proposal:     Formation of Driveway incorporating change of use from 

amenity space to access the road.   

Address:       74 Stronsay Drive, Aberdeen, AB15 6JD  

Applicant:       Mr & Mrs C McIntosh   

Planning refusal date:   1st November 2019.  

  

Clients Reason for application:   

The current parking situation on Stronsay Drive is bad with a lot of double parking or having 

to find a space a fair distance away and given the impact the new development will have on 

the surrounding street parking this situation is only going to get worse. Given that my clients 

property is one of a few locations that a driveway can be provided our client is trying to 

provide a more permanent parking solution for his family.  

  

Reasons for refusal as stated on the Refused Planning Permission:   

  

The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-  

  

1. Road Safety  

The proposed driveway would have a significant adverse impact to the level of public safety 

in the surrounding area. This is because there would not be an adequate level of visibility 

between vehicles exiting onto Stronsay Drive and oncoming traffic from the north past the 

bus stop, associated shelter and parked buses (notably overtaking vehicles). It would also 

not be of an adequate length to prevent vehicles overhanging the footway, which would be 

detrimental to pedestrian safety.  

2. Amenity  

The proposed driveway would result in the loss of an almost entire area of the front garden 

of a tenement building, which would be significantly detrimental to the character and visual 

amenity of the surrounding area. The proposed driveway would therefore conflict with 

Policies D1 - Quality Placemaking by Design and H1 - Residential Areas of the Aberdeen 

Local Development Plan; and the Supplementary Guidance: 'Transport and Accessibility'; 

and the national Designing Streets guidance.  

  

 

Page 37



  

3. Precedent  

The proposed driveway would be likely to set an unwelcome precedent for similar 

driveways which cumulatively would significantly adversely affect public safety; result in the 

loss of soft landscaped front curtilage in the front of tenement flatted properties in the 

surrounding area and result in the incremental erosion of the large bands of amenity space 

on Stronsay Drive, which would be significantly detrimental to the character and the visual 

amenity of the surrounding area.  

 

Applicant argument:   

1. Road Safety.   

Our client feels that the proposals would not have an adverse affect on road safety in 

the surrounding areas. As detailed on the correspondence during the application 

process, they are many examples throughout the surrounding area and further afield 

within the city of driveways accessing busier roads than that Stronsay Drive which 

are close to bus stops, pedestrian crossings and junctions. Our client had provided 

photographic evidence to support this.   

  

Since the opening of the Aberdeen Bypass, Stronsay Drive has seen a dramatic 

reduction in traffic levels, therefore this reduces the risk of entering and exiting any 

new driveway. However, it has been proposed to ensure that the car is always in 

forward gear when entering/exiting the proposed driveway. It should also be noted 

that Stronsay Drive has a 20mph speed limit, again reducing any risk to accessing a 

driveway.   

  

It should also be noted that the use of the bus stop is lightly sporadic throughout the 

day, being slightly busier during rush hours, so the public is not at the bus stop all the 

time and is often empty for large portions of the day. It was offered that the client 

could provide some bollards to provide a visual barrier between the bus stop and 

proposed driveway.   

  

There is a large distance from the properties boundary to the main road (over 5m) 

and this allows good visibility provided in both directions. At the road driveway 

junction, visibility is slightly impeded by the bus shelter however the shelter has clear 

glazing so oncoming traffic can be seen. The driveway has been positioned to 

maximise the visibility on to the road to alleviate the planners and roads 

departments comments.   

  

With regards t

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

ABERDEEN, 5 February 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, Chairperson;   
and Councillors Macdonald and Avril MacKenzie.

The agenda and reports associated with this meeting can be viewed here.   

74 STRONSAY DRIVE - 191334/DPP

1. The Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to 
review the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the request for planning permission for the formation of a driveway 
incorporating change of use from amenity space to an access road at 74 Stronsay 
Drive Aberdeen, Planning Reference 190334/DPP.  

Councillor Boulton as Chair, gave a brief outline of the business to be undertaken, 
advising that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, Mrs Lynsey McBain 
with regards to the procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, by Mr Gavin Evans 
who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the cases under 
consideration this day.

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority, he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  She emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application.

The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mrs McBain, Assistant Clerk in regard 
to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure 
note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to more general aspects relating 
to the procedure.

In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by Roy 
Brown, Planning Trainee; (2) the application dated 30 August 2019; (3) the decision 
notice dated 1 November 2019; (4) links to the plans showing the proposal and 
planning policies referred to in the delegated report;  and (5) the Notice of Review 
submitted by the applicant’s agent along with an accompanying statement with further 
information relating to the application.

The LRB was then addressed by Mr Evans who advised that the review had been 
submitted with all necessary information within the time limit of three months following 
the decision of the appointed officer.

Mr Evans then described the site which comprised a flatted property within a semi-
modern 3 storey tenement block of flats, its front and rear curtilage, an area of public 
footway and 14sqm of amenity open space.    The building had a southwest facing 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=7033&Ver=4


2

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
5 February 2020

principal elevation that fronted Stronsay Drive, a local distributor road to its southwest.  
There was also a bus stop and shelter which were located on the footway 2.5metres to 
the north of the site.  The open space and the front curtilage of the site was soft 
landscaped with grass.  Mr Evans also indicated that there were two existing driveways, 
however there were no records of either of these having been authorised by the 
Planning Authority.

Mr Evans then outlined the applicant’s proposal making reference to the history of the 
site and outlined the appointed Officer’s reasons for refusal as follows:- 

 The proposed driveway would have a significant adverse impact to the level of 
public safety in the surrounding area;

 It would result in the loss of an almost entire area of the front garden of a 
tenement building, which would be significantly detrimental to the character and 
visual amenity of the surrounding area; and

 The driveway would likely to set an unwelcome precedent.

In relation to the appellants case, Mr Evans highlighted the following:- 
(1) Parking in the area was difficult, and a new development approved on the former 

Summerhill Education Centre site was expected to add further pressure;
(2) Applicant contends that there were numerous examples across Aberdeen where 

existing driveways were located close to bus stops, pedestrian crossings and 
junctions;

(3) Contends that visibility was good, with the exception of the bus shelter, which is 
clear;

(4) Disputes the potential for vehicles to overhang the pavement;
(5) Contend that the driveway would improve the appearance of the garden;
(6) Argues that the loss of the grass verge was not significant given the landscaping 

on the other side of the road; 
(7) Points to approved development on the Summerhill Education Centre site, which 

included parking laybys onto Stronsay Drive, which was seen as being of greater 
impact on green space;

(8) Suggests that the applicants’ property was one of very few in this stretch which 
could be accommodated without affecting existing layby parking; and

(9) Contends that a precedent had already been set by the parking laybys approved 
in the Summerhill Academy site.

In relation to consultation, Mr Evans indicated that Roads Development Management 
had objected to the application.  They indicated that a large amount of information had 
been provided to justify the proposal, but objected to the proposal. They highlighted that 
some existing driveways do not appear to have obtained planning permission, and in 
some instances infrastructure had been installed after those driveways were in place. 
Roads also noted that the applicant was made aware that a driveway in this location 
was unlikely to be supported at the pre-application stage, due to its proximity to the bus 



3

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
5 February 2020

stop and poor visibility as a result. They also noted that input was sought from the 
Council’s Roads Traffic Management team, who agreed with that position.

Mr Evans indicated that the applicant had indicated on the Notice of Review that further 
procedure was not required before determination.  

The Chairperson and Councillors Macdonald and MacKenzie advised in turn that they 
each had enough information before them and agreed that no further procedure was 
required and that the review under consideration should be determined without further 
procedure.

Mr Evans outlined in detail, the relevant policy considerations, making reference to the 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017, namely policy H1 (Residential Areas: 
Householder Development), D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and T3 (Sustainable 
and Active Travel).  Also the Transport and Accessibility Supplementary Guidance.

The Chairperson and Councillors Macdonald and MacKenzie advised in turn and 
unanimously agreed to uphold the decision of the appointed officer to refuse the 
application.

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these 
were pertinent to the determination of the application. 

More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision 
were as follows:-

Road Safety
The proposed driveway would have a significant adverse impact to the level of 
public safety in the surrounding area. This is because there would not be an 
adequate level of visibility between vehicles exiting onto Stronsay Drive and 
oncoming traffic from the north past the bus stop, associated shelter and parked 
buses (notably overtaking vehicles). It would also not be of an adequate length 
to prevent vehicles overhanging the footway, which would be detrimental to 
pedestrian safety.
 
Amenity
The proposed driveway would result in the loss of an almost entire area of the 
front garden of a tenement building, which would be significantly detrimental to 
the character and visual amenity of the surrounding area. The proposed 
driveway would therefore conflict with Policies D1 - Quality Placemaking by 
Design and H1 - Residential Areas of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan; 
and the Supplementary Guidance: 'Transport and Accessibility'; and the national 
Designing Streets guidance



4

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
5 February 2020

Precedent
The proposed driveway would be likely to set an unwelcome precedent for 
similar driveways which cumulatively would significantly adversely affect public 
safety; result in the the loss of soft landscaped front curtilage in the front of 
tenement flatted properties in the surrounding area and result in the incremental 
erosion of the large bands of amenity space on Stronsay Drive, which would be 
significantly detrimental to the character and the visual amenity of the 
surrounding area. 

- Councillor Marie Boulton, CHAIRPERSON 



5

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
5 February 2020


